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SUBJECT:
SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO COMMENTS ON ITEM 5-A REISSUANCE OF GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGE OR REUSE OF EXTRACTED AND TREATED GROUNDWATER RESULTING FROM THE CLEANUP OF GROUNDWATER POLLUTED BY FUEL LEAKS AND OTHER RELATED WASTES AT SERVICE STATIONS, NPDES PERMIT NO. CAG912002

This memorandum supplements our August 1, 2001, response to comments.  On June 29, 2001, we mailed more than 130 copies of the Tentative Order to all dischargers, their consultants, and other interested persons and organizations including the Western States Petroleum Association (WSPA).  During the 30-day comment period, we received written comments on the Tentative Order from three dischargers or interested persons as follows:

1.
IT Group, Letter, July 27

2. 
Santa Clara Valley Water District, E-Mail, July 30

3.
Chevron Research and Technology Company, Letter, July 30

We responded to these comments in a memorandum dated August 1, 2001. Later, we received a letter from WSPA dated August 13, 2001, stating that WSPA received their mailed copy of the Tentative Order about 30 days late.  In a letter dated August 14, 2001, we extended the commenting period to August 23, 2001.  During the extended commenting period, we received written comments on the Tentative Order from three dischargers or interested persons as follows:

4.
WSPA, Letter, August 13

5. 
IT Group, E-Mail, August 20

6.
WSPA, Letter, August 23

Below are summaries of comments received during the extended comment period and our responses to these comments.

1. Comment: WSPA received a copy of the Tentative Order on July 30, 2001.  After expressing some of our concerns to you during a conference call on August 10, 2001, WSPA formally requested that the adoption hearing for the Tentative Order be delayed to provide time for WSPA to review the information relied on by Regional Board staff (“Staff”) in establishing some of the effluent limits and to gather cost and other technical information requested by Staff.  This request was granted on August 14, 2001, with the adoption hearing being rescheduled for September 19, 2001.  Staff requested that WSPA submit the additional information by August 23, 2001.  While we have worked hard to provide comments and compile the necessary information in the timeframe requested by Staff, our efforts were hampered by the fact that the technical information relied on by Staff was not made available until August 20, just three days before the requested deadline.  Therefore we hope to provide additional technical and cost information to Staff at the August 31, 2001 meeting that could not reasonably be provided in the short timeframe available.                                        

Response: We disagree that WSPA’s efforts were hampered by the fact that the technical information relied on by Staff was not made available until August 20. WSPA received an electronic copy of our detailed 2001 MTBE effluent data spreadsheet on August 10, 2001.  WSPA waited more than two weeks after closure of the original commenting period to send us an e-mail, dated August 15, 2001, explaining what information they are interested in. We met with WSPA, Chevron, Tosco, Equilon, and their consultants on Friday August 31, 2001.  In conclusion, WSPA and WSPA’s members had ample opportunities to voice their comments on this item.

2. Comment: It appears that the driving force behind many of the new and more stringent requirements is that discharges in Santa Clara County are used to recharge drinking water supplies. We believe that such stringent requirements intended to protect drinking water supplies are inappropriate for other parts of the region where discharges are not to drinking water sources. This “lowest common denominator” approach of requiring dischargers throughout the region to meet overly stringent requirements based on inapplicable conditions will result in dischargers opting for individual NPDES permits that will provide for dilution and other considerations which recognize that the low volume discharges from treatment systems are not significant contributors of pollutants.  Such a result would create a logjam of individual NPDES permit applications that will consume Staff resources, substantially limit the administrative efficiency provided by the Tentative Order, and significantly delay the cleanup of impacted sites.  Flexibility is requested to distinguish between drinking water and non-drinking water sources.                                                          

Response:  We agree to include in the tentative order two distinct drinking water and non-drinking water area effluent limit categories, as in the expiring permit, but would like to point out some facts as follows:                                                                                           

a. More than 90 percent of the sites currently discharging under our fuel general permit authorization are located in Santa Clara County;

b. Surface waters in other counties serve beneficial uses such as groundwater recharge and municipal and domestic, industrial process and service, or agricultural water supplies.  A few examples are Napa River, Alameda Creek, San Mateo Creek, and San Lorenzo creek; and

c. The less complicated a general permit, the more cost-effective it would become for dischargers to understand it and comply with its requirements.  The cost-effectiveness includes electronic reporting of monitoring data.

3. Comment: The Tentative Order includes water quality based limits for some pollutants by simply incorporating the water quality criteria established by the California Toxics Rule (“CTR”).  WSPA believes that incorporation of unadjusted CTR water quality criteria as an effluent limit is inappropriate, unnecessarily stringent, and inconsistent with the position adopted by the State Water Resources Control Board (“State Board”) in Order No. WQ 2001-06 (“Tosco decision”).  In the Tosco decision, the State Board rejected the assumption that a 303(d) listing necessarily implies lack of assimilative capacity, and expressly directed the Regional Boards to review relevant effluent and ambient data to decide whether the water body can assimilate more of the particular pollutant.  State Board Order No. WQ 2001-06, page 22.  WSPA believes that the same process must be followed here.  In addition, Staff has not explained the legal or factual basis for its across the board denial of dilution credits for water quality based limits included in the Tentative Order.  Section 124.8(a) of Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations provides that “[t]he fact sheet shall briefly set forth the principal facts and the significant factual, legal, methodological and policy questions considered in preparing the draft permit.”  Important legal, factual and policy decisions were made in denying dilution credits for all water quality based limits without explanation of the basis for this decision being included in the Fact Sheet.  Because discharges from treatment systems are low volume and are not significant contributors of pollutants, WSPA requests that dilution be provided for the water quality based limits.

Response:  We disagree for the following reasons:

· Most discharges of treated groundwater regulated under this general permit are to storm sewer systems that discharge to creeks and streams.  Many of these creeks and streams are dry during the summer months.  Therefore, for many months of the year, these discharges may represent all or nearly all of the flow in some portions of the receiving creeks or streams. These discharges therefore have the potential to recharge groundwaters protected as drinking waters;

· Pursuant to the Basin Plan, the effluent limitations for shallow water discharges are calculated assuming no dilution. An exception to this policy may be applied for based on demonstration of compliance with water quality objectives in the receiving water as described in the Basin Plan.  This exception process is more appropriate for an individual permit, and would not be appropriate for a general permit; 

· None of the sites permitted under this general permit discharge into a deep outfall with a diffuser; and 

· The process described in the fact sheet for developing the effluent limits is consistent with the CTR and SIP.

4. Comment: The Tentative Order includes a new five part per billion (“ppb”) effluent limit for MTBE.  This limit is the secondary maximum contaminant level (SMCL), is an aesthetics based limit rather than a health based limit, and is more stringent than necessary to protect human health and the environment.

Response: We believe this to be an appropriate limit for MTBE. The basis for 5.0 ppb limit are as follows:

a. Out of 443 effluent samples analyzed for MTBE during the past 18 months, most were “non-detect” and one sample detected MTBE above 5 ug/l.  Based on this analysis, all 30 sites covered under the permit would comply with a limit of 5 ug/l.  The vast majority of the samples (432 of 443) were non-detectable for MTBE with acceptable detection limits. The dischargers under this permit are currently meeting 5 ug/l, therefore the limit of 5 ug/l for MTBE is technologically feasible and economically achievable.

b. MTBE has a secondary MCL of 5 ug/l.  The discharges regulated under this permit have the potential to recharge groundwaters protected as drinking waters.  The Basin Plan requires these groundwaters to be protected to both the primary and secondary MCLs.  Therefore, it is appropriate to limit discharges that may recharge these groundwaters to secondary MCL levels.  For surface waters with the beneficial use of municipal and domestic supply, it is also appropriate to limit discharges into these sources of drinking water to the secondary MCL, and

c. MTBE was previously regulated at 5 ug/l under the open-ended category of volatile organic compounds (per constituent). Therefore dischargers are already meeting this limit and a higher MTBE effluent limit would probably violate “anti-backsliding” regulations (CWA 303(d)(4), CWA 402(c), and 40 CFR 122.44(l)).

5. Comment: It appears that Staff considers 5 ppb to be a technology based limit; however, WSPA believes that this level of treatment cannot be consistently met by granular activated carbon (“GAC”) or aeration as asserted by Staff because MTBE is more difficult to treat than other fuel components.  

Response:  The dischargers in our region have reliably attained 5 ppb MTBE in their effluent for the last 1.5 years (also see response 4a). 

6. Comment: Research has shown that MTBE can be readily removed with GAC, though poor adsorption kinetics for MTBE often result in high carbon usage rates, and thus, high costs  (California MTBE Research Partnership, 2000).  Because of MTBE’s weak bonding to GAC, it can readily desorb from the carbon.  This desorption can be due to the arrival of more preferentially sorbed hydrocarbons (ex: BTEX), and/or the arrival of influent water with lower MTBE concentrations (as normally happens when groundwater extraction processes proceed). This desorption of MTBE from the GAC can cause effluent MTBE levels to be higher than influent levels (California MTBE Research Partnership, 2000).  This could readily cause NPDES effluent exceedances, even when the influent water is already below the discharge permit limitation for MTBE.

Response:  WSPA’s referenced document (California MTBE Research Partnership, 2000) is not written for small scale, mostly less than 10 gpm, groundwater treatment systems. In addition, this general permit has no requirements to limit the dischargers to using a specific treatment.  For example, some dischargers use an air stripping unit before GAC, to improve the overall quality of effluent (also see response 4a).  

7. Comment: Each site’s normal variability of temperature, groundwater chemistry, and treatment system operation & maintenance typically will result in occasional exceedances of a 5 ppb effluent limitation, especially for a more difficult to treat compound like MTBE.                             

Response: We disagree. The above factors are considered at the design stage and may be addressed by a fully engineered design system with an appropriate factor of safety (also see response 4a).  

8. Comment: Under favorable conditions, air stripping systems (i.e., one or more air strippers in series) can normally achieve 92-99% removal rates for MTBE (Creek and Davidson, 1998) with only occasional upsets.  However, achieving the >99% removal that would be required to reach a sub-5 ppb effluent limitation with air stripping is very difficult, and it is very questionable whether operators can meet this limit on a consistent basis.

Response: The Tentative Order does not require type(s) of treatment.  The design engineer may decide to improve the air strippers’ performance by adding carbon filters at the end.

9. Comment: Because only six months of data was used as a basis for the five ppb effluent limitation, WSPA believes that staff has not adequately addressed situations when occasional system upsets, and thus NPDES permit exceedances, may occur.  Such upsets are likely to occur even when treatment system operators are diligent in maintaining the treatment system.                                                                                                    

Response:  The dischargers in our region have reliably attained 5 ppb MTBE in their effluent for the last 1.5 years (also see response 4a).

10. Comment: In that regard [MTBE], WSPA believes an appropriate way to address the inevitable NPDES permit exceedances would be to determine an appropriate performance-based limit utilizing approved Regional Board statistical analytical methods.  On March 27, 2001, Staff, presented a workshop to explain the Regional Board’s policy on calculating performance-based limits.  These are limits derived from current performance information using existing technology. The Tentative Order seeks to justify the limit of five ug/L MTBE by similarly assessing the performance of existing technology, using a limited database of thirty sites. However, Staff has not followed its own policy that has been consistently used by Staff to calculate technology-based limits in recent NPDES permits. The policy, which WSPA and virtually all regulated stakeholders applauded, was to account for the inherent variability in the performance of treatment technology.  For a data base with adequate data, the policy is to fit the data to an appropriate statistical distribution, e.g., normal or log-normal, then use the distribution to estimate the mean plus three standard deviations as the 99.87 percentile of performance.  This becomes the limit, effectively capping performance at the level technology can achieve, while minimizing non-compliance for the dischargers.  EPA uses a very similar approach to account for technology's performance variability when it establishes effluent guidelines and other technology-based limits.

Response: We agree that using statistics to estimate the “mean plus three standard deviations” (99.87 percentile) is a reasonable way to define a performance-based effluent limit.  However, this approach doesn’t provide meaningful results on a dataset that has a vast majority of non-detects with detection limits to be less than or equal to the limit of 5 ppb.  With only 11 of the 443 data points detecting a specific concentration of MTBE, statistical methods cannot determine with reasonable confidence either the type of distribution (normal or lognormal) or the “mean plus three standard deviations” value.   For our data set with the assumption that not-detects are assigned a value of zero and a normal distribution of data, the mean plus three standard deviations as the 99.87 percentile of performance, would be about 1.8 ppb, which is less than 5.0 ppb. We did review other normal/lognormal statistical distributions, but as noted with a data set of mostly non-detects, it is very difficult to draw any meaningful statistical conclusions.  In our best professional judgment, the 5.0 ppb MTBE effluent limit is technologically feasible and economically achievable (also see response 4a). 

11. Comment: To properly establish a technology based standard based on “Best Professional Judgment” (“BPJ”), Staff must find that consistent compliance with the limit is technologically feasible and economically achievable.  Staff relies on two items as support for the technology based limits included in the permit.  First, Staff relies on the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) “NPDES Permit Limitations for Discharge of Contaminated Groundwater: Guidance Document” issued in 1986.  According to Staff, this document concluded that the cost of achieving effluent levels of non-detect for all volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds commonly detected in contaminated groundwater is considered economically achievable.  Tentative Order Fact Sheet, page 3.  However, this document did not consider MTBE, and therefore, cannot support the conclusion that the treatment necessary to consistently meet the five ppb MTBE limit is economically achievable.  Second, Staff relies on data from thirty facilities to show that the five ppb limit can be consistently met.  However, the data relied on was only from the first and second quarter of 2001.  Such a limited amount of data cannot support a finding that this limit can be met consistently, and under varying conditions such as where higher levels of benzene are present since benzene will preferentially sorb to the GAC. Additionally, even a cursory review of the data relied on by Staff shows that many of the facilities reported levels of five ppb for MTBE.  Therefore, establishing the limit at five ppb does not sufficiently account for variability inherent in treatment operations and will result in dischargers frequently exceeding the limit.

Response:  See response 4.

12. Comment:  In establishing technology based limits, Staff is required to consider each of the statutory factors specified in Section 304(b)(1)(B) of the Clean Water Act (“CWA”), including the total cost of application of needed technology to consistently meet the five ppb limit for MTBE and the non-water quality environmental impacts such as energy requirements.  33 U.S.C. 1314(b)(1)(B).  See also 40 C.F.R. § 125.3(d)(3).  Nothing in the permit or fact sheet indicates that these factors have been considered.

Response: See response 4a.

13. Comment: To underscore the importance of doing these analyses, WSPA preliminarily estimates that meeting the new MTBE limit, as proposed in the T.O., and assuming that this applied statewide, will result in an additional $675,000,000 to $900,000,000  ($180,000,000 to $240,000,000 in San Francisco region alone) costs to the State.  And most importantly the State will incur these additional costs with no real water quality benefit. WSPA is currently working on obtaining cost information; however, based on a preliminary review of the thirty facilities, discussions with companies and consultants, and a review of the State UST Cleanup Fund, we believe our estimate represents a conservative estimate to meeting the new MTBE limit.  The state UST Cleanup Fund currently has 16,600 claim applications and 4,800 active claims.  The Fund estimates that there are over 6,000 MTBE sites statewide with an estimated 1,600 in the San Francisco Region.  Company representatives and consultants indicate that the typical pump and treat systems currently being used in the Santa Clara Valley require an estimated $150,000 to $200,000 capital and installation cost and an estimated $75,000 to 100,000 per year to operate.  Assuming a five year program, the estimated costs could amount to $525,000 to $750,000.  We estimate that these costs would result in $100,000 to $150,000 added total costs per site. The above estimates compare favorably with costs that are being reimbursed by the state fund at sites in the Santa Clara Valley.  For example,  $615,000 at Lincoln Ave., Santa Clara, which has been recommended for closure, $426,000 at N. Rengstorff Ave., Mt. View, and $890,000 at Mt. Vista Drive, San Jose which are open sites.  The annual report for 2075 Alum Rock Avenue, San Jose indicates $1.8 million in costs.  On the other hand the state UST Fund reports that statewide large company closed sites have averaged about $200,000.  More recently, the fund reports spending about $350,000 per MTBE site (although many sites are still open).  We believe that our initial total cost estimate conservatively reflects the expected added cost of the tentative permit.  As mentioned previously, we are working to provide additional cost information. As indicated above, WSPA believes that the cost necessary to consistently meet this limit will be very burdensome, especially for small independent operators.  

Response:  We conclude that the marginal cost of meeting the 5 ppb effluent limit for MTBE is zero since past effluent data shows that dischargers are already reliably meeting this limit (also see response 4a.).

Comment: It is not currently clear how the Self Monitoring Program relates to the triggering limits.  The Tentative Order provides that “[a]fter six months, the [monitoring] results will be reviewed, if requested by the dischargers, and the Executive Officer may modify the Self Monitoring Program to cover constituents of concern.”  Tentative Order, page 10.  However, it is unclear whether the trigger limits will remain applicable.  If so, then dischargers will be forced to continue monitoring for various pollutants even though such pollutants have not been shown to be present.  WSPA believes that it is inappropriate to require dischargers to perpetually monitor for constituents that are not detected in the discharge and for which previous monitoring indicates that reasonable potential is not present.

Response:  We agree.  We have added a few clarifying sentences to explain the monitoring requirements.

14. Comment: Additionally, the Self Monitoring Program appears to require dischargers to collect receiving water samples.  “Receiving water samples shall be collected on days coincident with sampling of effluent.”  Tentative Order Self Monitoring Program, page 3.  However, many of the discharges from these facilities are made to storm water drains some distance from the ultimate receiving water body, and the low volume discharge from these facilities is combined with numerous other discharges making it impossible to distinguish possible receiving water impacts from those caused by other discharges.  Staff has indicated that receiving water monitoring will only be required when an exceedance occurs.  However, the Self Monitoring Program appears to provide otherwise.  Because these are low volume flows and receiving water monitoring will not identify the impacts from a single discharge, WSPA requests the receiving water monitoring requirements be removed from the permit. 

Response:  We agree.  The SMP has been changed to reflect the requirements that receiving water will be monitored only in cases of a violation.

15. Comment: Finally, the Fact Sheet indicates that “[p]ursuant to the Self-Monitoring Program, a subset of dischargers are required to monitor for all CTR pollutants . . . .”  Tentative Order Fact Sheet, page 4.  However, it is unclear how this subset will be selected.  WSPA believes that provisions for selection of this subset in a fair and consistent manner, including the size of the subset, should be included in the permit.

Response:  We agree.  The fact sheet has been modified to explain how the subset consists of sites with a flow rate greater than 10 gpm as explained in Table A.

16. Comment: Section 13263(a) of the California Water Code requires Regional Boards to consider the “provisions of Section 13241” when establishing waste discharge requirements.  Cal. Wat. Code § 13263(a).  Section 13241 requires consideration of, among other things, economics.  Cal. Wat. Code § 13241(d).  The Fact Sheet contains no evidence demonstrating that each of the provisions of Section 13241 were considered prior to imposing new and more stringent effluent limits.  Of particular concern is Staff’s failure to consider the substantial economic costs and minimal water quality benefits of imposing the unadjusted CTR criteria as an effluent limit without consideration of dilution.  WSPA requests that these factors be considered in developing effluent limits.

Response:  Secondary MCLs such as the 5 ug/l MtBE MCL are incorporated into the Basin Plan as objectives for the protection of waters that have the municipal and domestic supply beneficial use (Basin Plan, pages 3-5 and 3-6).  Water Code section 13241 was designed for establishing objectives for inclusion into water quality control plans (Basin Plans),
 and through section 13263, for establishing limitations in permits where objectives were still lacking in many Basin Plans during the early days of the program.  Section 13263 is construed to apply now only where the limitation imposed is outside the scope of the Basin Plan.  However, refer to response 4a for an economic achievability discussion.

17. Comment: The California Legislature has declared that activities affecting water quality “shall be regulated to attain the highest water quality which is reasonable, considering all demands being made and to be made on those waters and the total values involved, beneficial and detrimental, economic and social, tangible and intangible.”  Cal. Water Code § 13000.  This section sets state policy and imposes an overriding requirement on the Regional Boards and State Board that all effluent limits be “reasonable” considering all of the circumstances.  The Tentative Order fails to satisfy this reasonableness test since treatment operators and the State will be forced to incur enormous costs to implement the additional treatment processes when no demonstration has been made that the stringent limit for MTBE, or the water quality based limits that do not provide for dilution, are necessary or will provide any real environmental benefit.  It is particularly unreasonable to subject dischargers to a technology based limit that will likely lead to occasional violations even when the upgraded systems and diligent maintenance procedures are used, especially when a slightly less stringent limit would eliminate many of these problems while still being protective of water quality and human health.

Response: We disagree. We believe the tentative order is consistent with the Water Code, as explained in the fact sheet and responses to the comments.

18. Comment: Upon transmittal of the required detection limits shown on Table E.7.2 to four California state certified laboratories, the general consensus is that the required detection limits will in large part be difficult to meet using standard methods, and impossible to meet in some cases.  A comparison of some of the required detection limits versus laboratory standard reporting limits are shown below:

Compound
Method
Conc. Based Trigger (µg/L)
Std. Reporting Limit (µg/L)

Acenaphthylene
8310
5.0
10
Chrysene
8310
0.0044
0.50
Benzo (b) fluoranthene
8310
0.0044
1.0
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene
8310
0.0044
2.0
Methanol
8015B
5.0
1000
Aldrin
8081A
0.00013
0.025
alpha-BHC
8081A
0.0039
0.025
beta-BHC
8081A
0.014
0.025
4,4’DDT
8081A
0.00059
0.15
1,2-Dichloropropane
8260B
0.52
2.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
8260B
0.17
2.0

Based on the above, IT requests that the entire required detection limits listed on Table E.7.2. be reevaluated, and modified based on standard laboratory detection limits.

Response: In the case of all contaminants on the Concentration Based Triggers list, as well as those contaminants listed with a discharge limit, a non-detected result with a detection limit that complies with Appendix 4 of the State Implementation Policy is acceptable and is not considered a violation of the General Permit.

20. Comment: The Tentative Order adopts new provisions requiring operators to monitor for and treat constituents that are clearly not associated with petroleum fuels or RGO operations.  Such constituents, including ethylene dibromide, pesticides, asbestos, and metals, may be from other sources or even naturally occurring.  We believe that requiring operators to monitor for and treat such constituents is inappropriate, poor public policy, inequitable to dischargers, and will substantially impede groundwater cleanup activities as disputes over responsibility for unrelated pollutants arise.  In addition, such an approach raises several legal and due process concerns.  We would like the opportunity to work with Staff to develop sensible solutions that are based on sound public policy, are fair to dischargers while still protective of water quality, and will increase the administrative efficiency desired by including more facilities within the general permit.

Response:  The SMP provides for limited monitoring requirements of most compounds not directly related to fuel. We have struck a balance between the CTR/SIP requirement for monitoring of CTR-listed priority pollutants and the fact that we don’t expect to see many of these CTR/SIP constituents detected in the discharges covered by this general permit. Only larger dischargers have to monitor, and the monitoring frequency is very low.  Dischargers have the opportunity to petition for decreased monitoring requirements after six months of monitoring.  We will consider scaling back “priority pollutant” monitoring when this general permit is reissued, depending on the monitoring results obtained.

� See letter to Central Valley Regional Board members from Elizabeth Jennings, Senior Staff Counsel, Office of Chief Counsel, dated September 8, 1997.





